In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator's progress report

g

Companies House

>
<L
a
o
>
[
<L
73

INTEMAE

26/10/2019 #290
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number W FF’?’FFWF

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name n full | Cornertrack Limited

bold black capitals.

-

Administrator’s name

Full forenamef(s) Julian

Surname Pitts

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Fourth Floor

Street | Toronto Square

Post town Toronto Street

County/Region | Leeds

Postcode ||_ I?I 1 l_l 2| H i,_]

Country l

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Andrew © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Mackenzie another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| Fourth Floor ogthx:;:dmcipisttrattalrl hout
5€ This section 1o tell us 1}

Street ‘ Toronto Square another administrator.

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Region | Leeds

Postcode fl_ (Sl1| IZ{H(JI

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

-

oo [fa Rlof1le

To date

ols [ifo Llolilo

Progress report

O 1 attach a copy of the progress report

Sigh and date “

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

26 [ [Flolils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Lau ra Amann

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

|

| Fourth Floor

{ Toronto Square
|

Post own

Toronto Street
County/Region Leeds

e fodlslal Tafnlo [

Country

| ™ leeds@begbies-traynor.com
Telephone
1™ 0113 244 0044

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.¢




XADM1203P

@ Begbies Traynor

Julian Pitts and Andrew Mackenzie were appointed joint
administrators on 9 October 2018

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Cornertrack Limited (In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 9 April 2019 to 8 October 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this repont to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Administrators’ Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 00pP OO0 OCODOODODODODOOQC

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs information

3. Statement of admmistrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

LI

“the administrators” “we”

“our” and “us”

“the Act"
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

‘security”

‘preferential creditor”

Meaning
Comertrack Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act
1986 on 9 October 2018

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(n In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insclvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company:

Trading name:

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Cornertrack Limited
Cornertrack Limited
20 July 2010
07320404

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ



3.

DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators: Julian Pitts, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor

(Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Torontc Street,
Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Andrew Mackenzie, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto
Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Date of administrators’ appointment: 9 October 2018

Court: In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Leeds, Inscolvency Companies List (ChD}

Court Case Number 2018-974

Person making appointment: The directors of the Company

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrater may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EU Regulation on Insolvency Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the Eurcpean Parliament and of the

Proceedings: Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’

within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

Extensions of the administration period: The administration period has been extended by order of the court

4.

until 9 October 2020.

PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from @ Apnl 2019 to 8 October
2019. The principal matters to report in the period are as follows:

¥

Further detailed investigations and review of the Company’s books and records to include writing to
third parties to obtain information regarding bank transactions;

Finalising the informal surrender of the Company’s lease for the property known as The Otley Tavern;

Concluding investigations in relation to the sale of the properties within a portfolio of properties
previously owned by the Company to third parties;

Dealing with the Company’s freehold land at Halfax known as the Ovenden Hotel;

Undertaking a full analysis of the Company’s general accounts ledger in relation to the Company's
book debts:



» Carrying out interviews with the parties we consider to have relevant information in relation to the
promotion, formation, business and dealings of the Company and, for the parties who have not yet
aftended an interview, issued Court applications to have these parties formally attend and be
examined;

» Aftending meetings with Counsel and solicitors to analyse the various claims identified against third
parties and determining the merits of each claim, the costs of bringing such actions and the likelihood of
success, and

> Corresponding with the secured creditor and their advisors.
Further and more substantive details of the work done is given below.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/woark-detalls  Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
onty. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Time has been spenrt in populating and maintaining the virtual electronic case files We have continued to
ensure that we have a contemporaneous, accurate and complete record of how the case is being administered,
including fully documenting the reasons for any decisions that have been made.

Regular internal meetings have been held between the case staff in order to carry out the following:

¥ review the strategy in relation to realisations of the debtors and whether it is necessary to issue legal
proceedings;

¥» Review of the strategy in relation to the outcome of the investigations undertaken and what actions
should be taken against third parties both prior and post meetings held with solicitors and counsel,
and

» Carrying out intemal case reviews to ensure all matters are being dealt with in accordance with
statutory obligations and best practice and that matters are progressing.

Whilst this work is of no direct financial benefit to creditors, we are required to maintain records to demonstrate
how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.
These planning meetings will also result in action being taken against third parties.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the period of this report, we have prepared and issued to all relevant parties our six monthly progress
report dated 3 May 2019 in order to provide an update to the creditors of the progress made during the
administration. This report was filed at Companies House in order to meet statutory requirements.

Time has also been spent in reviewing the statutory proposals of Authentc Alehouses Limited, a large
connected debtor of the Company, in order to determine the prospect of any dividend to the Company and



review the intended strategy to be undertaken by the administrators regarding the manner in which this debt
was incurred,

Our cashier has spent time in reconciling the bank account and processing receipts and payments within the
period.

Whilst this work 1s of no direct financial benefit to creditors, it is necessary in accordance with the Act, Rules and
best practice,

Investigations

An administrator has a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person he/she
considers to be or have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of
the appointment in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure.

As detailed in our previous progress report, detailed forensic investigations were being carried out. During the
period of this report all bank statements have been received and at present further investigations have been
carried out and the following has been undertaken:

> Letters to the Company’s former banks requesting details of certain transactions identfied in the
Company's bank statements;

» Further analysis of the Company’s general ledgers with various suppliers alongside a review of the
bank statements to identify payments made;

» Instructing our solicitors to issue Court applications in order to have third parties formally deliver up their
files and/or formally attend upon us or the Court in order to be privately examined,

> Receiving and reviewing the Company’s former solicttor's files to ascertain whether they include any
Information which would assist us with our investigations;

» Aftending and carrying out interviews with the parties that we consider have relevant information in
relation to the promotion, formation, business and dealings of the Company;

» Liaising with our solicitors in relation to our investigations into the Company's freehold land known as
the Ovenden which includes instructing them to issue a Court application against relevant parties to
deliver up the information required. Such work undertaken also includes review of the Court application
and supporting witness statement;

» Review of the Company’s former solicitor's files in connection with the sale of the Pontefract Tavem,
and in particular investigations into the completion menies received by the Company; and

» We have liaised extensively with our solicitors in relation to the various Court applications, interviews
and investigations. This has included regular conference calls and meetings, including meetings with
counsel.

We reported in our previous progress report that the extensive investigative work carried out had led to our
issuing a notice of claim against third parties The further work carried out above has been necessary in order
to assist with that claim and where possible provide further evidence in support. The notice of claim is 22 pages
long and has been issued in the name of the Company and cther companies within the Burningnight Group,
which are also in administration. The natice of claim has now been served on such parties whe we consider to
be de jure, de facto and shadow directors and although further investigations are required, therefore the
potential causes of action can now be reported without fee of tipping-off and are considered to be:

» Damages for breach of their fiduciary duties as set out in Sections 172, 175 and/or 176 of the
Companies Act 20086,

» Dishonest assistance in breach of their statutory fiduciary duties;

« Conspiracy to injure the Company and other companies within the group by unlawful means;

¢ That they have been preferred by their own actions and these of the companies contrary to Section 239
of the Insolvency Act 1986;



« That they are the beneficiaries of a series of transactions or a single large transaction at an undervalue
between themselves and the Company and other companies contrary to Section 240 of the Insolvency
Act 1986;

+ That they are the beneficiaries of a series of transactions or a single large transaction at an undervalue
designed to put assets beyond the reach of creditors of the Company and companies; and

« Actions against chargeholders’ security as a result of the above causes of action.

Should any of the above claims which are in the process of being finalised for issue be successfully pursued,
we are hopeful that it would achieve a recovery for the estate particularly as solicitors’ fees for any litigation
issued will be funded either by way of Itigation funders or a conditional fee agreement — meaning that if the
litigation is not successful the sclicitors’ fees are discounted to zero.

Realisation of assets

Book Debts
We have now carried out a full forensic exercise of the Company’s book debt ledger

The book debt ledger can be split intc two categornies, the first being 19 trade debtors totalling the sum of
£188,857. These debtors appear to be varicus tenant companies who managed various pubs that at one time
were owned by the Company, leased to the Company or appear to be have been owned by the directors’
pension fund. The Company has invoiced these tenant companies for what appears to be recharges in relation
to beer supplies

We have received the sum of £4,352 from one debtor although not within the period of this report.

The sum of £49,952 outstanding from five debtors has been written off as irrecoverable as these companies
have either been dissolved, in liquidaton or are in administration, with currently no prospect of an unsecured
dividend being payable.

We are continuing to chase the remaining thirteen debtors totaliing £138,905 however we have received no
response to date and one debtor in the sum of £52,159 has a striking off nctice at Companies House. We do
not anticipate receiving any responses nor do we consider it to be cost effective to pursue these debtors by
issuing legal proceedings.

Other debtors

A full analysis of the Company’s general accounts ledger has been undertaken. At the date of appointment
other debtors totalling the sum of approximately £712,603 were identified. Of this amount, £251,804 was
outstanding to the Company from Authentic Alehouses Limited in respect of a five year loan provided as part of
a property transfer. Authentic Alehouses Limited entered into administration on 6 March 2019 and we do not
anticipate that there will be a dividend to the unsecured creditors. We continue to correspond with its
administrators in this regard and are keen to discuss their findings with them following their initial investigations.
This company was in administration with O'Hara & Co Limited and is now out of administration.

The remaining balance of £507 870 is stated as being due from one debtor, B & W Logistics Limited which
entered into administration in July 2018 and we have been advised that no dividend will be available to
unsecured creditors.

We have now undertaken a full analysis of the Company’s general ledger and transactions with B & W Logistics
Limited {"B & W"). The Company appeared to be a debtor of B & W for the sum of £896,222 on 31 May 2018
and B & W a debtor for the sum of £4 9m to the Company for what appears to be unpaid beer suppliers. We
have advised the former administrator not to destroy the recoras.



It appears that subsequent adjustments have been made to the ledger off setting one against the other and
then further adjustments have been made, which leaves a balance outstanding of £507,870 due to the
Company. Initial conclusions are that significant greater amounts of money were due to the Company for non
payment of beer supplies.

Third party assets

As set out in our previous reports, the majority of the Company’s fixtures and fittings and equipment were
leased and hired through the Company from third party suppliers and were not controlled by the Company but
were fitted in outlets and/or used by other companies within the group.

Further time has been spent in liaising with the lessors as well as reviewing the lease agreements entered into
by the Company and arranging where appropriate collection of such assets. It has also been necessary to
liaise with the leasing company in relation to the motor vehicles leased by the Company. [t is understood the
licensee of the bars has also done deals with the finance companies.

Properties
Ovenden Hotel

The Company owns the freehold property known as the site of the former Ovenden Hotel in Halifax. In January
2017 the Company granted a mortgage over the Ovenden to Access property Finance Limited ("Access”) to
cover all monies due The amount borrowed by way of a fixed term loan was £178,500 and a restriction was
registered at the Land Registry on 15 March 2017 in Access’ favour.

On 21 December 2018, a deed of novation was entered into by the Company and Access at which point the
Company was released from any debt. Subsequently, when questioned about the release of their security,
Access have confirmed that the security was equitable and has claimed that the debt was legally assigned to
ALBrate Assets Limited (“ABL"). We have since been provided with a copy of a notice of assignment dated 10
February 2017.

Our solicitors have been in correspondence with the solicitors of Access and ABL and remain unsatisfied with
the information and explanations provided in respect of the assignment. It was therefore necessary to issue an
application to Court to have Access privately examined to establish the true ownership of this asset and this was
heard on 23 September 2019 and has been adjeurned until 10 October 2019.

In the meantime, the site has been marketed for sale by our agents, Eddisons, who have undertaken a
marketing campaign. They received 10 expressions of interest, with two offers being received.

We are currently in a position to proceed with the highest offer however, have been unable to do so as, despite
our solicttars contacting the solicitors of Access and ABL in order to request that they provide agreement to our
proceeding with this offer and any proceeds of sale be held in escrow, we have not received a response.

Unfortunately it is highly likely that the interested party will withdraw their offer on the basis that we cannot
proceed with the sale.

Otley Tavern

During the period of this report we have agreed an informal surrender of the Company's head-lease over the
property known as the Otley Tavern. It had transpired that the Company had entered into a sub-lease with a
third party for what appears to be at an undervalue i.e the rent due under the sub-lease was less than the
amount due to the landlord under the head lease  Action regarding this transaction remain under review.



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondernce and distributions

Time has been spent in dealing with further queries from former employees cf the Company.

We have also spent time corresponding with the secured creditor in order to provide a full update on the
progression of the administration including a detailed breakdown of the work undertaken. Time has also been
spent in liaising with the secured creditor in relation to our seeking an extension of the administration.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via_deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

Pension

Further time has been spent in liaising with the Company’s pensicn provider, Smart Pension, in order to
determine the outstanding pension contributions due to the employees. This includes completing the relevant
forms to be submitted to the Redundancy Payments Service.

Tax

We have carried out a review of the Company's corporation tax position and whether there is any benefit in
seeking a terminal tax loss relief claim. We have concluded that a claim should not be completed at this time
but the position is under constant review.

Meetings

Time has been spent in relation to the following:

» Attending a without prejudice meeting with third parties to discuss seftlement of potential claims
identified;

» Arranging meetings and interviews with directors and other third parties;

» Preparing questions for the meeting/interview with one of the directors of the Company;

» Meeting with solicitors to discuss progress of the administration, investigation matters and potential
claims against third parties;

» Preparation for and holding meetings with external parties who have made enquiries about the
Company's affairs (HMRC);

» Meeting with solicitors and counsel to discuss and review the claims identified against third parties;

» Preparing for the extension hearing; and

¥ Preparing for the examination hearings.

It is unclear at present whether the work carried out will lead to any financial benefit to credrtors.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date we estmate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows

Fixed Charge creditors
As previously reported, Carlsberg UK Limited (“Carlsberg”) had a fixed charge over the property known as the

Bingley Tavern. In accordance with their fixed charge, they appointed Paul Derek Maloney as LPA Receiver on
23 August 2018.



We have been advised by the LPA Receiver's solicitors that the property has now sald for the sum of £235,000
and therefore Carlsberg have suffered a significant shortfall on its lending.

As detailed above, we are fully investigating the position in relation to the Ovenden Hotel and whether the
Company has been released from any debt or whether a valid assignment of the debt outstanding tc Access
has been legally assigned to ABL.

Secured creditors

We anticipate that there will be insufficient funds available to enable the secured creditor to be paid in full and
they will suffer a significant, if not a total shortfall on its lending.

Preferential creditors

We consider that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential
creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of ficating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
0 20% of net property thereafter;
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3}) or

O the administrator applies to the court for an corder on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5)).

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
178A(8) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be Enil.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

We would advise that should the claims identified (as set out above) be successfully pursued and lead to
material recoveries in the estate, then the position in relation to whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to creditors may change.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980
As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.

Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concermns in relation to your claim against the Company



becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent lega! advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 30 January 2019 the following amounts in respect of unpaid pre-administration costs were approved by the
secured and preferential creditors.

Description Name of recipient Net VAT E Gross

amount £ amount £
Our fees in relation to the Work | Begbies Traynor 9,359.50 1,862.30 | 11,221.80
TOTAL PRE- 9,359.50 1,862.30 | 11,221.80
ADMINISTRATION COSTS

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us and the various grades of our
staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters
as set out in the fees estimate.

We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our fin and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

QOur time costs for the period from 9 April 2019 to 8 October 2019 amount to £45,596 which represents 124
hours at an average rate of £367 per hour. Further information in relation to our time costs is set out at Appendix
2 and provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment only. No fees have
been drawn to date.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the pericd of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 8 October 2018 to 8 October 2019 is also attached at Appendix 2.

We advised creditors in our previous progress reports that we were close to the limit of our previously approved
estimate but that we did not intend to seek approval of our increased time costs. The reasons why the
previously approved estimate was likely to be exceeded were also provided in our previous progress report.

Given the complexities of this matter, a significant amount of the work required has been undertaken by senior
members of staff who have the experience, expertise and necessary competencies required to carry out the
work. Senior staff involvement has increased significantly since our last progress report given the move from
sales and investigatory work towards impending commencement of litigation and the serious implications of the
causes of action being considered.

As can be seen from the information above we have exceeded the limit of our previously approved estimate in
the sum of £143,350 and our total costs to date are £165,885. These costs are currently still within the
additional £50,000 and £70,000 estimated in our previous progress report which we anticipated would bring
total costs to between £170,289 and £190,289. However, as advised above, senior involvement has increased
since our last report and it is anticipated that should litigation proceed, our costs are expected to increase further



and whilst it 1s difficult to estimate the costs that would be incurred in dealing with litigation, we would estimate
that total costs would be approximately £229,136.

We propose to seek approval of our increased time costs at this time and these will be sought from the secured
and preferential creditors.

Disbursements

To 8 October 2019, we have also incurred category 1 disbursements in the sum of £296.

Category 2 Disbursements

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been incurred during the period of this report in accordance with the approval obtained

are as follows:

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements:

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any ass
has ah interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited which is a | 4,500.00
member of the Begbies Trayhor group,
has provided advice and assistance in
identfying any assets owned by the
Company, liaised with third party suppliers
in order to collate the lease/hire purchase
agreements and prepared desktop
valuations in respect of the leasehold
premises for the subsidiary companies

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited | 1,764.00
("EIS™), which is a member of the Begbies
Traynor group, has provided insurance
brokerage services, having arranged
open cover insurance in relation to the
Company's assets.

TOTAL 6,264.00

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors' rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

8. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment.



Legal Fees

Gosschalks solicitors have been instructed to assist the administrators during the administration and to provide
legal advice generally on all matters arising throughout  The following details the matters dealt with together
with a breakdown of the fees incurred to date in relation to this administration only.

» Prowiding assistance and advice on the LPA Receivership of the Bingtey Tavern - £1,005

» Advising and dealing with the issues encountered in respect of the land known as the Ovenden Hotel -
£12,587 and disbursements of £228

» Reviewing and advising the administrators in relation to the property known as Slam, Wilson Street -
£1,090 and dishursements of £15

» Providing advice and assistance to the administrators in dealing with the property known as the
Fighting Cock which includes advice in relation to the lease and the outstanding rent due under it -
£1,237 and disbursements of £6

> Advising and assisting on the investigations into the sale of the properties by the Company to third
parties prior to administration - £6,967 and disbursements of £51

» Comesponding with the Company’s former solicitors in order to obtain ther files and subsequently
dealing with the Court application in order to have the files delivered up to the administrators - £3,154
and disbursements of £243

» Advising and assisting on the forfeiture of the lease of the Otley Tavern - £1,092

The above fees in the sum of £27,132 and dishursements in the sum of £543 are due and payable by the
Company in administration only.

Below sets out the matters dealt with together with a breakdown of the fees incurred for which the Company s
jointly and severally liable together with others of the 11 companies within the group due to the linked
and intertwined supply structure, banking and borrowing arrangements between the group companies.

» Generat advice provided on all matters up to but not including appointments by Court Order on 7
December 2018 (jointly and severally liable with Burningnight Limited and Burningnight {Services)
Limited) - £21,506 and disbursements of £256

» Generat advice provided on all matters in the administration after the appointments by Court Order on 7
December 2018 (jointly and severally liable with all other group companies in administration) - £33,835
and disbursements of £136

> Genera! advice, preparation and dealing with the Court applications for the administration orders for
Anotherdate Limited, Contactwith Limited, Crossingarea Limited, Harrogate Bar Co Limited,
Organisetime Limited, Sports Café 2008 (Leeds) Limited, Startermode Limited, Supplyof Limited and
Visionary Leisure Limited (jointly and severally liable with all other group companies in administration) -
£45,714 and disbursements of £242

» Review and advising in relation to the equipment lease agreements (jointly and severally liable with
Burningnight Limited and Burmningnight (Services) Limited) - £5,082 and disbursements of £1

» Providing advice on the secured creditors' security {jointly and severally liable with all other group
companies in administration) - £5,904

» Advising and preparing the documentation in relation to the sale of certain of the assets of the group
(jointly and severally liable with all other group companies in administration other than Burningnight
(Services) Limited) - £62,890 plus disbursements of £116

» Providing advice in relation to the potential claims against third parties to include preference,
transaction at undervalue and claims against security (jointly and severally liable with all other group
companies in administration) - £42 096 and disbursements of £461

# Advising on the validity of the administrators’ appointment on Burningnight Limited, Burningnight
(Services) limited and Cornertrack Limited (jointly and severally liable with Burningnight Limited and
Burningnight (Services) Limited) - £1,315 plus disbursements of £47

> Review and advising on the retention of title claim received in relation to equipment supplied to the
Harrogate property (jointly and severally liable with Burningnight Limited and Burningnight (Services)
Limited) - £2,500

# Considenng and advising on the private examination of the secured creditor of Burningnight Limited,
Burningnight (Services) Limited and Cornertrack Limited (jointly and severally lable with all other group
companies in administration) - £1,020



» Considering and advising on the private examination of the director of Burningnight Limited,
Burningnight (Services) Limited and Comertrack Limited (jointly and severally liable with all other group
companies in administration) - £620

» Providing advice and dealing with correspondence received from the secured creditor of Burningnight
Limited, Burningnight (Services) limited and Comnertrack Limited in relation to the progress of the
administrations, the exit route of administration and the appointment of any subsequent liquidators
(jointly and severally liable with Burningnight Limited and Burningnight (Services) Limited) - £3,679

» Reviewing and advising on the breach of the sale and purchase agreement (jointly severally liable with
ali other group companies in administration) - £2 166

» Advising on the extensions of the administrations and preparing the Court applications (jointly and
severally liable with all other group companies in administration) - £15,689 plus disbursements of
£2 121

The above fees in the sum of £246,180 and disbursements of £3,381 are jointly and severally payable by the
Company and the other 11 companies within the group as stated above.

As previously advised solicitor's fees have exceeded the estimate This is due to the complex matters that have
been identified as requiring legal advice. It is difficult to estimate soliciter’s future fees, given the significant on-
going matters and issues which may lead to litigation, and until a decision is made to proceed it is difficult to
provide useful estimates of legal costs in the possible litigation though they are unlikely to be less than
£120,000. For the avoidance of any doubt any litigious proceedings issued will be funded under either a
conditional fee agreement or with the benefit of litigation funding, meaning that if the litigation fails those legal
costs will not be payable (other than disbursements).

Counsel’s fees

We have instructed counsel to advise us on all potential ctaims and litigation matters. During the period of this
report we have incurred further counsel's fees of £21,000.

Expenses
Expenses have exceeded our initial estimate with the major variance being in respect of legal fees. Total

anticipated investigation costs are also higher than anticipated due to the enhanced scope of the investigation
work which we were obliged to undertake.

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

» Seek to recover the Company’s property known as the former Ovenden Hotel site;

» Continuation of investigations into the affairs of the Company and third parties to include dealing with
the enquiries received from external parties who have made enquiries about the Company’s affairs;

7 Dealing with the private examination of third parties and in particular information required in relation to
the transactions entered into in respect of the security over the Ovenden Hotel site;

» Pursuing claims which may be economically viable against any party, or parties, which could result in a
material recovery for the benefit of the administration estate;

> Supervise and finalise the collection of any assets subject to finance agreements that have not yet
been novated or settled in full; and



¥ Deal with the formalities of exiting the administration

How much will this further work cost?

We estimate that the further costs of undertaking and completing this work will be circa £70,000 and these can
be broken down as follows:

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning

22.00 7,688.50 349.48
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

23.80 6,646.50 279.26
Investigations

24.90 11,395 00 457 .63
Realisation of assets

21.60 7,694.50 356.23
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employeeas), correspondence and distributions

5.0 1,676.00 335.20

Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

86.50 34,608.50 400.09
Total hours 183.30
Total time costs 69,709
Overall average hourly rate £ 380.30

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the revised estimate of anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors’ conduct

As detalled n our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this
respect

Investigations completed and action taken
As detailed above, we have carried out a detailed investigation into the conduct of the Company and its financial

affairs. These investigations have led to our identifying a number of potential clams against third pariies,
however whether such claims will lead to further recoveries for the benefit of the estate 1s unknown at present.



Extension of administration
The administration has been extended for a period of 12 months by order of the court.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like
further information about your rights in relation to cur use of your personal data, you can access the same at
https. /fwww. begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice.  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured crediter, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured cregditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inapproprate.

12. CONCLUSION

We willYeport again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
$00N

Julian Rijtts
Joint Adirinistrator

Dated: 23 October 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 9 March 2019 to 8 October 2019

From 09/04/2019 From 09/10/2018
To 08/10/2019 To 08/10/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.21 0.29
Book Debts NIL 4,352.52
Cash at Bank 12.99 12.99
Pre admin - legal costs refund 86.20 86.20
99 .40 4.452.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Software Licensing NIL 2,552.40
Statutory Adwertising NIL 84.60
NIL {2,637.00)
99.40 1,815.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,287.60
Vat Receivable 527.40

1,815.00



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS INFORMATION

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 9 April 2019 to 8 October 2019;
c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 9 October 2018 to 8 October 2018; and

d. Statement of administrators’ expenses.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resoiution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HQLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT QF THE ADNMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
maore complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonahkle method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes heid in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for ail cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates;

! statement of Insolvency Practice & (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 \bid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required} — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are {0 be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office halder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to

the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited fo provide assistance in valuing the assets of the
Company, liaising with third party suppliers in order to collate the leased/hired purchase
agreements and preparing valuations. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at
the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs asscciated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS") to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open caver insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability rsks. The forecasted cost of insurance is £6,000 inclusive of
Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be
dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the

case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the

class or classes of assels being insured.



EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium({s} due on the insurer's behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
e« Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freeholdfieasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freeholdf/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office

as at the date of this report are as follows'

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic
is a specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services. The
current charge-out rates applying te work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

{£ per hour}
Partner 250

Senior Manager 175



000 3 99RP O} WARIP 533} |10
b LSE 00 oYk 00 0¥ e 00 0 00'0 000 00 §6€ oSy 00 §6IF 391 Ainoy abeseny
05 565'5% 00 0L2 00 805"y 00 L0927 00 rLO'RZ 05 9528 apelli 1e1s Aq 1500 WG 1210,
(4443 Sk TZe 99 [41) L9l SRID RIS AQ £IN04 (RIOL
LOEYE o0 ISC'S L1 [4] 0 '8 50 SIRL MO0 J0g 304
00 ShF 05 £EL £0 €0 ucgeSgn
344 055l il 2L 50 el
96 OET 05 9IE L i5 or i Rl
2J] PUE SUStsUad|
02 b 05 SRP E 52 30 £ Bunsan uoqeB ae “sBusa
‘510)IpAID JO SUOISIDAP Buiyaat)
oon SIWp9.2 Jo suotsap funieg|  sepNpDUI Yoiym siayew 1Mo
suoqnq|asp)
pue
SL9NC 00'800'T {41 o r S SX0QIPeES (B Y Buyjeag o) (K0,
00 0 AYIUHUGS SIDIPAIT
EL L9 05 P8l |3 [ [41] SEUC pur nu:”“.hn:nu.oﬂ_nu_u
'{saakojdwa Buipnpul} swies|
00 S 08 ¥Z8 | (34 e paInosg SICYPRID |1 Y Buljeag
00g “Bulpie | 1og po)
000 Bupe.] Bujpesy
[2%773 00THLL (44 5% 0z o < "S}UNSE Jo UORS)eBY Jo} (o).
V6 GIE QS 419+ v8 [%:] 90 it sjesve Aued piy /e jo uonuaey
[l i3 J¥4rd L5 ¥ ¥ E £0 99|ES [958 PUE ssaulsng Aladalg
68 LGE 000E/ £ ant PE [4:] o uowaD K SI9ESE JO UCHESI[ERY
PHESY 00'50Z 'L LY £0 e Skl 1] SuUoREBRSIAUL 104 {80 |
Ya£SY 00 G02'HE F4 4 ED vE S Lk 58 suoneBusaALl pue waasy suoheBisasu)|
<oonoexd 159 puw sy v
£09Z¢ 000708 082 L) oL erk re Asumnosu) 2u3 yym sourduioy soj 180 )
OF 1LOY 0598 8 POz (13 grl ET SHERE 10 JuFweIels pue Suilods) AIDINIELS
000 NS0 L]
28 051 OGS ELZ I 13 Zo X Buipuog pue Suiyueg aoyoesd
159q pPue safny 92y A2usAjosu)
00 OpL 00 996 69 69 Wwawphaddy Sy Yy eouedwen
Bujuvm
314 0STIN'E 99T [ X°) (2 89 Vi '] PiR LOQEOSIMILIpY 35RY) [RILIG 40} |HOL
o8 6eC 05 EHE'S v L 10 a5 90 BOL UoReNSMiipY
Buiuueiq pue|
67§27 00668 ¢ 4] ZE 05 Buluerd 9580)  UCHRLSILMLPY 3587 [RIGUSD)

510Z/0L/80 01 6102Z/F0/60 WOl sisAleuy s1soj sWiL - WAY $E£90008 - L

QP JEIS

BAISIUWIPY - PAYILIT Y2RILBWIOD §dIS




FHND OF UMD $80] 0L

97 16T a1 9 £24 005k 005ZT 5 L2 o0 0 VEUrE Lidsid T0sLr 39 funoy aflesany
00580'59} 0091 00 995°'F2 00528 00 0§2'7 Lolhis g 00 1er'T9 05 981 1E 05 FZ8'IE ape1l yers A 1503 dwp (8ol
S 6% 13 2881 0g 001 L9l (4513 Lt9 |89 spe.b yeys 4q sinoy |Bye)
T 05 810’04 (143 to {113 % 50 SN K30 ) 0L
00 57F WLl £0 £0 vouefigr
89022 05 5Bk (14 L1 50 XeL|
B P8I 05958 6 g2 Fs RO
L7t suojsud
ieose | oosre £0z 80 22 B2 souzem oD e sBusen
SO PID JO SUOIS(HD Buipses)
w0 SI0MPEUI JO SUDSISAP Bunjeas | SAPNIOUL YDYM S1EReW Jag0)|
B et
Pur
I 05 LFTE T T oL sy [ X3 SIIEID FICHPA @ Lim Buipmaq] o] Moy
000 BENIWLK Si0)paID
Su B
L0 vel 00218 € iy 298 £9 80 v SO pue Ducuva_._““a-w»__nﬁ
swred)
L} L5k 05 #SRE | 3 51 (%4 ST paitiag S Paad ([& Yum Buljsag]
00’0 Bujpesj 1o} o]
000 Buiperj. Buipes)
FU'RST 00'EL8'GE T o'zy L1 Vir 12 LEL "EEEE JO Lo ey JO) (1O L
b O¥T 06 01L9'E} 895 [ a0 251 501 SI9se Aurd pry LRpL 10 ueniay
86 L ¥E 00 5. 91 143 ¥S Ui 144 1 06 $91es J9ss2 PUB SSauNsnq Auedaid
£5 208 059955 ¥ oL PL Ix4 (4] L2 uonaias gag FIIESE JO UONES| By
20°05¢ 05 ¥08'05 L L8l (3] o0k et ire 5 £l T8 suojeBgsaiu) 10] 510
90 0%¢ 05 ¥09 9% 481 68 0oL [ 318 i gl I8l suonebnesaL puR wa0d sucneSnsaau|
sotoesd j50a pue sy oy
019z 00°020°02 oy (1] ¥5¢ 0g Fi Lz [31) (1] fauasjasul sy s soumpdwon sop (9oL
58 51€ 05 P2T'9l ply ¥ 8t 0E Gl £6 L 51 19 SJIBHE JO Wawmgels pue buniodal Aloineg
gy SUTED ] SEE,
1299l 05 06S £ vz a0 D] Lg Buipuog pue Bumueg aonoexd
1590 pue sa{ny 13y AsusAjosu||
20 LpL 00 502'C 91z 0 98l 0t Waluoddy! By Yum aoue(dwes)
Buiuueg |
400 03 98808 LLIT3 0 3 LSl 6b 0§l PHI LODELSHI LI DY SRR [RBUSD 10) [R1aL
L X4%4 Q0 LZL6L ZE6 §0 ¥ P9 6Ll oL UORRSILINLDY §
Bujuueid pue|
fx4:19 05 523 0L ¥ 5T v0 890 43 05l Bumueyd ase|  uolleNSUWpY 9507 [EISU|

GLOZ/GL/A0 O1 8LOE/0L/60 Woi 4 sishieuy S1300 sWi | AU SE90D0R - UOHEASILILIPY - P3HIWIT XORIUBUWIOD 6diS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ }
£
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Legal fees Gosschalks Solicitors 18,841.65 Nil 18,841.65
Legal
disbursements Gosschalks Solicitors 2,436.07 Nil 2,436.07
Legal fees (jointly Gosschalks Solicitors 96,512.85 Nil 96,512.85
and severally
liable)
Legal
disbursements Gaosschalks Solicitors 840.93 Nit 940.93
Counsels fees Hugh Jory 21,000 Nil 21,000

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Administration

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred £
Agent's fees Eddisons Commercial Limited 4,500.00
Insurance premium Eddisons Insurance Services 1,764.00
Limited
Legal fees Gosschalks Solicitors 27,132.00
Legal disbursements Gosschalks Solicitors 543.00
Legal fees (jointly and Gosschalks Solicitors 246,180.00
severally liable)
Legal disbursements Gosschalks Solicitors 3,381.00
Search fees Land Registry 216 00
Bond Marsh Limited 80.00
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising 84 60
Software Licensing fee Visionary Leisure Limited in 2,552.40




